Decisior Fo. /F 799 .

SEFORE THE RAILROAD COLVISSION OF TEZ STATE OF CALITORNIA

Iz the latter of the Application of

SUZTER BUTTZ CANAL COMPANY,

ipplication No. 9478.

& corporation, for an irecresse in

rates.

Devlin snd Brocimen, by Douglas Broowman, and
Issec Frohmen and Eexry Imgraz, £or applicant.
George F. Jones, Zfor Butte County Water
sers aAseociation.
Jo J. Douel and L. S. Wing, for Californis
Jarz Bureau Federstion.
¥i. D. Copperoll, for 3utte Comnty Ferm
Bureau. ‘
Milvor Tewmeri foxr Vail and NMaxwell, pPro~ .
testants.

SZ2AVEY, Commissioner:

OPINION ON SURPLAENTAL PETITION

On October 26, 1923, Sutter Butte Cansl Company made ap-
plication &s above entitled for an increase in rates. This eppli-
cation was denied by the Commission in Decision Xo. 13122, dated
Pebruary 6, 1924. Thereafter an aspplication for rehearing was
filed, and & hearing thereon was held on June 3, 1924. The mat-
ter was submitted on briefs, and & decision on the rehearing is

now pending. .

_On June 20, 1924, Sutter 3utte Canal Company filed with
tae Commission & supplemental petition asdng for a setting aside
of the submission of the matter emd requesting authority for am

emergency increase in the rates charged its comsumers during the

1.




presert irrigation season, in oxder to provide sufficient revenue
t0 meet the utility's extraordinasry operating expenses and to cover
the loss of revenue occasioned by a watgr shortage Oon the systen.
Tke suéplemental petition alleges in effect that due to
the general water shortage prevailing in California spplicant's
avaiiable water supply was insufiiéient for the irrigation re-
quirements of all its consumers snd that it was compelled to-dis-
continue service 10 approximately 4,000 acres of rice land, with
tae result that its revenue for the year 1924 will be decreased
approximately $25,000. It was fuxrther alleged that in oxder to
supply the remaining ares planted to rice, totalling some 15,000

acres, 1t was found that an additionsl water supply wonrld be re-

quired, which could be obtained only by reclaiming the waste wa-

ter in the drain ditches. 4 nunber 0f emergency pumps were there-

1ore 1nstelled On these dvain ditehos in Jome, 1924, st = estima-

ted coat for imstollation =md operation oL approximately $35,000

f£or the present irrigation sescon. It was alse alleged that the

aggregéte 1oss in net revenue for the yesr 1924 will amount to
about $60,000, and that unless some relief is afforded gpplicant

in.the form of emergency rates, it will be unable on accomnt of

lack of funds to continue its pumping sxd other operations during
the irrigation season 0Z 1924.

+ The Commission is therefore asked, without'prejudice to
the original application or to any order wbich.mayhfinally be made
therein, to authorize aprlicant to put into effect and charge its
consumers Just and equitable emergency increased rates for the

bresent season, to provide the inecrease in revenue'necessary in oxr-

der to meet applicant’'s Linsncial obligations.

On June 20, 1924, the Commission made i1ts order setting
agide the submiassion in this proceeding and setting & bearing on
the supplemental petition, which bearing was held at San FPrancisco

2.




on June 30, 1924, after all interested parties had beexn duly no=-
tifled and glven an opi:ortunity to appear and be heard.

The evidence submitted indicates that this utility is
experiencing an unuswel water shortage during the present irriga~ |
tion season. _Iszéasurements of the flow of the Feather River at
applicant's point of diversion, tuien early in the season, showed
by comparison with previous yesrs that there would be an insuffi-
clien‘c water supply aveilable fLoxr the requirements of the acreage
v?b.icb. bad rmade application fof water sexrvice, and that drastie |
measures would be necessary in order to render adequate service
to even & portion of the total aresa whicia had appiiod for water.
It was decided therefore to discomtinue service for this season

to certain consumers who had mede applications foxr service subse-

quent o Pebruary 15, 1924, exd who, in accordsnce with the rules

&

end regulations in effect, were subject o discontinmance in case

of water shortage. The acreage thus eliminsted was approximately
4,000 acres and was mainly planted to rice. It was also decided

to supplement the flow available in the river by reclaiming the
waste water from the rice fields, and 16 energency puxping plants
had beexn installed on the various drain ditches.

Zvidence submitted st the hearing shows that the. loss
in revenue to applicant by re‘ason of the discontinuance of a'érv-
ice to approximetely 4,000 azcres of land will amownt to .$25,879.
‘There were also introduwced in evidence estimstes shbwing that the
total ¢ost of Imstalling and operating the emexgemcy pumping plants
ox the bvasis of three months' operation would amount to & total
of $40,037. The details of these estimates of emergency i:nmpmg
costs are shown in applicant's Exhibits "3" and "C".

After déducting the acreage whic.tl we.3 ;l.':mimted by
applicant by reason of the weter shortage there remsins a total

e




of 15,134 acres of rice and 11,672 acres of other crops now deing
Irrigated by the system.

The following statement compiled from the evidence sShows
the results of the 1923 operations of this utility as compare&i
with the results whick applicant estimates will obtain for the
year 1924 :

Tterxs 1923 1924

Normal Maintensnce and Operation Expense 5123,129 $124.'4és
Depreciation Annuity 19,000 19,4852

Estimated Cost of Zmergency Pumping . '
Plants - 3 months ——— 40,037

Total Zxpense Including Deprecilation ¥142,129 $183,954

Gross Revenue frox Present Iates 223,000 180,848

Net Operating Revenue 380,871 —— .
Estimeted Deficit from Operation ——— $3,106

The gross revenue from the rates &t present in effect
for the year 1924 &s shown by the forego:t.ng atdtement, amount-

ing to $180,848, does not include any revenue on account of the

4,000 acres for which service was refused. Hed the water supply
beex sufficlient to care for all demands On the system as evi-

denced dy the applications Lfor water, the total Trevenue £oxr the
year 1924 would have been 8206, 727.

It is evident that zpplicant is confronted with a crit-
ical fina.nciél situation through no fLault of Lts own but occasion-~
ed entirely by & very severe shortage of water, amd it therefore
appears, after a careful consideration of all the evidence, that
aepplicant is entitled to such ircreased rates for water delivered
10 1ts consumers during the present irrigatiom season as will

Jield sufficient additionsl revemue to provide for the extraor-




dinary expense of pumping snd the loss in revenue dune to the ne-
cessity of cutting off a large area of lamd for waich no water
supply is available.

It is now necessery to distribute reasonabdbly arnd equit-
ably the required incresse in rates to de charged the various
constmers in sccordence wite the crops irrigated snd the amcunts
of water used.

By discontinuing service to somé 4,000 scres, an addi-
tional supply of water was mede available for the use of the re-
maining ares irrigated, snd it gppears that the resulting loss
in revenuwe, amounting to $25,879, is properly chargeadle to the
15,134 acres of rice snd the 11,672 acres of other crops 80 bdene~
fitted in direct proportion to the total revenue which will te
received in 1924 from the respective areas at the rates now in
effect. 3By direct coauputation it appears that 80 per cent., or
$20,700 of the loss in revenue is chargeable to the rice area and
20 per cent., or $5,179, to the acreage in other crops. Dividing
these amounts by the respective acreages it sppears that the in~-
cresse necessary to cover the loss in revexme skould be $Ll.36 per
acre for rice and 44 cents per acre £or other crops.

It also appears reasonable thset these amounts shovld be
axortized over a period of years. IZf a four-year period is se-
lected, these smounts bOCOmQ 34 cents per acre per year for rice
and 1l cents per acre per year for other crops.

The cultivation of rice requires a continmous fiow in
the irrigation ditches in order thet the land may be kept flooded
during the growing season, and emergency pumping was resorted to

in order to naintein the necessary £low and to save the crop from

fallure. If the rice sres were not involved the wWater shortage

Problem could have been solved by rotatior in deliveries of water

S.




and by reductions ir the amounts furnished. It aypears reasona-
ble therefore that the total cost of emergency pumping, estimated
at $40,037, should be charged to the 15,134 acres of rice now un-
der irrigation. This will amount to $2.65 per acre.

The testimony shows that Sutter Jutte CanaI:Company has
recently spplied to the Superior Court of California for sn ordexr
enjoining the Great Western Power Coxpeny 02 Californis and the
Western Canal Compaxry Zrom interfering with the natursl flow of.
the Feather River and thus depriving epplicant of the natural fLlow
to which it is extitled by virtue of prior rigats on the stream.
A decision in this zatter was vending &t the time of the submiss
gion of thris supplementel petition, end oxn July 2nd an injunctiom
pendente lite was granted. It wes urged at the hearing thﬁt the
granting of such an injunctiorn wonld maXxe available to Sutter
Butte Canal Company an edditionsl flow for the relief of the ex-

isting water shortage on the systemr, and thus reduce the expense
of the emergency yumping. What results may be expected from the
granting of this injfunction cannot be determined at this time,
and it appears that any relief from such & source will be reflect-
ed in the sactusl pumping costs incurred, and applicant will:be re-
guired to Lile with the Commission monthly statements of the ac-
tusl cost of emergency puxping so that the Commission may later,
by supplemental oxder, make suck ar adjustment of the emexrgency
rates as are eguitable. ..

At the hearing applicant requested permission to modify
Rale IV of its present rules apxd regulations providing a penalty
for delinquency in payments for service under ité éohe&ule of

rates, SO &3 10 require 10 days’' written notice instead of the

present 30 days' written notice. This change is reasonable under

the circumstsnces and Wwill de permitted for the present irrfgation

season.




The following form of order is subnitted:

ORDER OF SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION

Sutter Butte Cansl Comxpany, a corporation, having made
& su.pplemenfcal yetition in the above entitled rroceeding, asking
that it be suthorized to establich amd putl into effect a schedule

of incressed rates to be charged consumers for the nﬁ‘ga.tibn seas-

on of 1924, to reimburse it for certaiﬁ extraordinary pumping costs
and for losses in revepue due to the necessity of refusing service
t0 spproximately 4,000 acres ¢f land whicb._had made application |
therefor, & public hearing having been'held thereon, and tie Com-
mission being now £ully informed in the ina.tter, ”

It Is Hereby Found as s Fact that the schedule of rates

now charged by Sutter Butte Canal Company, & corporation, for wa=
ter delivered to consuxers is inadequate to yield the revenue re-
quired to meet ordinary msintenance and operation expemses, depro;
cliation annuity, end certain extraordinary expenses due t6 the ne= |
cessity of extensive pumping overations, together with-other finan-
ciel requirements brought about by tae existing water shortage snd
the emergency thus created, and that the emergency increase in
rates herein established is a Jjust and reasonaﬁle charge to be

made by said applicant over axmd above the rates at présent in ef~-
féct.

Basing the order upon the foregoing findings of fact and
upon the statements of fLact contained in the preceding opinion,

IT IS EEREBY ORDEIED that Sutter 3utte Canzl Company, &
coxporation, be and it is hereby authorized and directed to file
with this Coimission within five (5) days £ron the date of this
order, the following schedule 0f emergency rates to be charged
consumers in additlon to the schedule of rates at present in ef-

fect, the schedule of emergency rates so filed to be due and

7.




payable ox or before £ifteen (15) days froxm the date of this
order: | ’

EVERGENCY INCREASED RATES

To cover the loss in reverue due to water shoxtage:

Jor all areas 0L xice irrigated aznd charged for
under Rate Schedules Fo. I, Xo. II and No. III,
at present in effect, & total charge of $1.36
per scre, 25% of cucn total to be due and pay-
able on or before 15 days from the date of this
order and 25% of suchk total to de due &nd paya~
ble on or before February £irst of the next
succeeding three years.

For o1l areas of c¢rops other than rice, irri-
gated and chsrged for undexr Rate Schedules Xo.
I, No. II end Xo. III, & total charge of $0.44
per acre, 25% of suck total to be due apd pay-
able on or before 15 days f£rom the date of this
order and 25% of suck total to be due and pay-
able on or before February Lfirst of the next
succeeding three years.

To cover extraordinsry puxping expense incurred and to be
incurred during the season of 1924:

For all areas 0f rice irxigated and cherged for
uxder Rate Sckhedules X¢. I, Xo. II emd Fo. III,
at present In effect, $2.65 per acre, to be due
and peyable on or before 15 days from the date
of this oxder.

Bach of the foregoing emergency increased_rates‘is in

addition to the charges heretdfore made Oor to be made for the
season 0f 1924 wndexr the rate schedules now in effect.

IT IS ZEREBY FURTZEZR ORDZRED that applicant file with

this Coxmission on or before the 15th day of each month during
the present irrigation season a detasiled statement showing the

extraordinary pumping experse incurred during the preceding cal-

endar month.

IT IS ZERERY FURTEER ORDEIED that Rule IV of the com- -
pony’'s.rules and regulations providing a penalty for delinquency
in payments for service under its schedule of rates, shall be

exended to read "0 days' written notice™ ingtead of "30 days’

8.




written notice", snd that Rwle Ko. IV as amended shall be in full
Zorce’and effect during the remsinder of the 1924 irrigation seas-
on.

| The Commission rereby reserves the right 10 mske any
furthexr order or orxrders ir this proceeding as 10 it ey appesar

o

from time to time meet axd - just.

The effective date 0Z this oxder is hereby de;laxe& to
be the 26tk dey of 5uly, 1924.

~The foregoing opinion and ordexr are heéeby approved
and ordered filed &s the opinion and order of the Ra;lroad COmr
mission of the State of Celifornie. ‘

Dated at San Fraxecisco, Californie, this ZZ /A dsy
of July, 1924. |

Lomxissioners.




